

No. 13-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
LUANNA SCOTT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN R. WESTER  
DAVID C. WRIGHT, III  
ADAM K. DOERR  
ROBINSON BRADSHAW  
& HINSON, P.A.  
10 N. Tryon St.  
Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246  
(704) 377-2536

GERALD L. MAATMAN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID BENNET ROSS  
REBECCA S. BJORK  
JAMES M. HARRIS  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
620 Eighth Ave.  
32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 218-5500  
gmaatman@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONTRAVENES <i>WAL-MART</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH SUBSEQUENT DECISIONS THAT FAITHFULLY APPLY THAT DECISION.....	10
A. As Judge Wilkinson Observed In Dissent, Limiting <i>Wal-Mart</i> To Subjective Decision-Making By “High Level” Supervisors “Drains” That Decision Of All Meaning .....	10
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Novel Reading Of <i>Wal-Mart</i> Conflicts With Post- <i>Wal- Mart</i> Decisions.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> TO RESOLVE THE DIVISION AMONGST THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF PEN- DENT APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided On The Proper Exercise Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction .....	21
B. Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Must Be Narrowly Construed On Statutory, Jurisprudential, And Policy Grounds.....	26
C. This Case Squarely Presents The Issue Of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction, Including The Questions That Divide The Circuits .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, United States Court of Appeals, Fourth Circuit (October 16, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: OPINION, United States District Court, Western District, North Carolina, Charlotte Division (Jan. 13, 2012).....	60a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Denying Panel Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals, Fourth Circuit (November 14, 2013) .....	75a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, Denying Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals, Fourth Circuit (November 14, 2013).....	77a
APPENDIX E: FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED .....	79a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: COMPLAINT, United States District Court, Northern District, Alabama, Southern Division (October 14, 2008).....	81a
APPENDIX G: FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, United States District Court, Western District, North Carolina (November 18, 2011) .....	97a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Erste Grp. Bank AG</i> , 695 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	18
<i>Brennan v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Brick v. CPC Int'l. Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Bridges v. Dep't of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Chappel v. Montgomery Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 131 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1997) .	29
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U. S. 541 (1949).....	26
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	30
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	30
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corporation</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	28, 29
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-CV-02252, 2013 WL 399300 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	30
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	26
<i>Forte v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97435 (S.D. Tex. July 13, 2012).....	17
<i>Freeman v. Complex Computing Co., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 501 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) ...	15
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) ...	30
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>In Re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) ..	19, 29, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	28
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..	22, 23
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 13-CV-123, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77154 (W.D. Wis. May 24, 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Lamar Adver. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	28
<i>Lopez v. Massachusetts</i> , 588 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013) (No. 12-872).....	19, 20
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56 (1948) .....	24
<i>McCarter v. Ret. Plan For Dist. Managers of Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , 540 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Meredith v. Oregon</i> , 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	19, 27
<i>Moore v. City of Wynnewood</i> , 57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 368 (2011).....	22, 24, 31
<i>O’Bar v. Pinion</i> , 953 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22, 24
<i>Poulos v. Caesar’s World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).	23, 24
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	19, 33, 34
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23, 34
<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-540 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 1, 2011), ECF No. 121 .....	32
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-540, 2012 WL 113657 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 13, 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2012) ..	1, 4, 5
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	34
<i>United States v. Mersky</i> , 361 U.S. 431 (1960).....	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyrick v. Fields</i> , 459 U.S. 42 (1982) .....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	26, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	5, 33
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2, 4
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) ..	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	1, 9, 10, 13, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	4, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(D) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	5, 6, 18, 32, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Law Professors as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013) (No. 12-872) .....	19
Oral Argument, <i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1610 (4th Cir. 2013), <a href="http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/oral-argument/listen-to-oral-arguments">http://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/oral-argument/listen-to-oral-arguments</a> .....	33
Pls.’ First Am. Class Action Compl., <i>Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-12311 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2006), ECF No. 1-1 .....	16
Pls.’ Fourth Am. Compl., <i>Ramirez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-12311 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2006), ECF No. 1-2 .....	16
Pls.’ Mot. To Amend Compl., <i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-540 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 28, 2011), ECF No. 120 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Riyaz A. Kanji, <i>The Proper Scope of Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction in the Collateral Order Context</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 511 (1990) ....	27, 28
Stephen Vladeck, <i>Pendent Appellate Bootstrapping</i> , 16 Green Bag 2d 199 (2013).....	20
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Madigan v. Levin</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2 (2013) (No. 12-872) ....	20
